adjourned until the 17th inst.

FINANCE COMMITTEE.

A meeting of the Finance Committee was

held afterwards ― the Colonial Secretary
presiding. The following votes were passed:―

The Printing Vote

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of fifteen thousand three hundred
and seventeen dollars ($15,317) in aid of the
vote miscellaneous services, printing and
binding.

Road Repairs

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of twelve thousand and fifty dollars
($12,050) in aid of the vote Public Works,
Extraordinary, Communications, Hongkong
Roads and Streets:―

(a.) ― Path from Chamberlain
Road to Plantation Road,
etc. .................................. $3,650

(e.)― General Works................. 8,400

Total ........................ $12,050

Gas Lighting

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of one thousand six hundred dollars
($1,600) in aid of the vote Public Works,
Recurrent, Lighting, Gas Lighting, City and Hill
District.

Education Grants

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of four thousand seven hundred and
seventy-nine dollars ($4,779) in aid of the vote
Education, A. ― Department of Director of
Education, Other Charges, Grants, Capitation
Grants.

Kowloon Market

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of six hundred and seventy-seven
dollars ($677) in aid of the vote Public Works,
Extraordinary, Buildings, Kowloon Market.

Gratuities

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of five hundred dollars ($500) in aid
of the vote Police and Prison Departments, A.―
Police, Personal Emoluments, Gratuities to R. O.
Hutchison, Esq., and Comdr. C. W. Beckwith,
R.N.

THE CHAIRMAN explained that this was for
extra services, and that the Secretary of State
had approved of the payment.

Typhoon Refuge

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of one hundred and thirty thousand
dollars ($130,000) in aid of the vote Public
Works, Extraordinary, Miscellaneous, Typhoon
Refuge, Mongkoktsui.

THE CHAIRMAN―H.E. the Governor says
he never signed a financial minute with greater
pleasure.

HON. MR. POLLOCK―Does this mean we
are ahead of time?

THE CHAIRMAN―Yes.

Police Expenses

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote a sum of eight thousand four hundred
dollars ($8,400) in aid of the vote Police and
Prison Departments, A.―Police, Other Charges,
for the following items:―

Bedding, Mess Utensils, etc. ......... $1,650
Clothing and accoutrements.......... 4,000
Coal for barracks,.......................... 200
Disinfectants .................................